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Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of a Solicitation Process for 
2020 All Source Request for Proposals 
  

 
DOCKET NO. 21-035-52 

 
ORDER TO PRESERVE RECORDS 

 
ISSUED: November 21, 2023 

 
 On October 26, 2023, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed a Motion for 

Order to Preserve Records (“Motion”), requesting the PSC issue an order directing 

Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) to preserve certain records pertaining to RMP’s 2022 

All Source Request for Proposals (“2022 AS RFP”). On November 3, 2023, the Office of 

Consumer Services (OCS) filed its Response in Support of the DPU’s Motion. On 

November 9, 2023, RMP filed a response to DPU’s Motion, stating RMP has no 

objection and requesting the PSC grant DPU’s Motion. 

 As no party has opposed the Motion and good cause otherwise appears, the 

DPU’s Motion is granted. The PSC orders RMP to preserve all records related to bids 

received in response to the 2022 AS RFP. RMP must preserve any information RMP 

used to (i) evaluate bids; (ii) determine a final shortlist; or (iii) otherwise determine 

which acquisitions would be prudent. This order to preserve records includes all: 

third-party bids, benchmark bids, commercial operation dates, prices, resource types, 

resource operating characteristics, bid terms, company communications with bidders, 

and internal information and communications regarding bids. 
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 21, 2023. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#330891 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
 
Pursuant to §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15 of the Utah Code, an aggrieved party 

may request agency review or rehearing of this Order by filing a written request with 
the PSC within 30 days after the issuance of this Order. Responses to a request for 
agency review or rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for 
review or rehearing. If the PSC does not grant a request for review or rehearing 
within 30 days after the filing of the request, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of 
the PSC’s final agency action may be obtained by filing a petition for review with the 
Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency action. Any petition for review 
must comply with the requirements of §§ 63G-4-401 and 63G-4-403 of the Utah Code 
and Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 21, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Joseph Dallas (joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey (lisahickey@newlawgroup.com) 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
Christopher Leger (chris@interwest.org) 
Interwest Energy Alliance 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
Kevin C. Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Callie Hood (callie.hood@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
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Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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